QUICK GUIDE
USDA, RURAL DEVELOPMENT (FL/VI) 
GUARANTEED RESIDENTIAL LOAN   
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Advantages:

No down payment, 100% LTV; No mortgage insurance; can retain up to 20% liquid assets; high income limits; liberal ratios based on credit score; loan costs can be wrapped into loan; no limit on total debt/value ratio to allow 2nd lien forgivable loans for closing cost assistance; no maximum loan amount.
Is the property in a RD designated rural area?

The following counties contain non-rural areas:  Alachua; Bay; Brevard; Charlotte; Clay; Dade; Duval; Escambia; Hillsborough; Indian River; Lee; Leon; Manatee; Marion; Orange; Palm Beach; Pasco; Polk; Santa Rosa; Sarasota; St. Johns; St. Lucie; Seminole; and Volusia.  Broward, Monroe, and Pinellas Counties are not eligible.  Maps are posted to the web at:

http://eligibility.sc.egov.usda.gov/eligibility/mainservlet, click on “property eligibility”.  The shaded areas are not eligible.  Maps are available from the local RD office.

Does the applicant(s) have a FICO score of at least 620?

All applicants must have credit established.  It is possible for an underwriter to approve an applicant with less than a 620, but that would probably be an exceptionally rare case.

No more than one additional risk layer is allowed with FICO scores between 620 and 659 such as 100% or greater payment shock, ratios exceeding RD guidelines, and recent self employment.  Streamlined underwriting is permitted with credit scores of 660 or higher because adverse credit documentation is not required.
Remember, the loan is typically 100% LTV with no down payment and has no mortgage insurance.  Applicants typically are first time homebuyers.  Credit is the most critical element in determining the long term home ownership success of the applicant.

Check threshold eligibility income:

Is the total projected cumulative gross income of all adults less than the limit in the appropriate column for the total number of household members and county?

If the projected dependable income is above the limits, there are adjustments you can make, such as childcare expenses for children age 12 or less paid to someone outside the family.  Your also can use one $480 annual deduction for anyone under 18 or a student who is not one of the applicants.

	Counties
	1-perosn
	2-person
	3-person
	4-person
	5-person
	6-person
	7-person 
	8-person

	All Florida & Virgin Island

Counties EXCEPT those 

Listed below


	46300
	52900
	59500
	66150
	71400
	76700
	82000
	87300

	COLLIER
	56200
	64250
	72250
	80300
	86700
	93150
	99550
	106000

	GADSDEN, LEON
	46300
	52900
	59500
	66150
	71400
	76700
	8200
	87300

	PALM BEACH
	50550
	57800
	65000
	72250
	78000
	83800
	89550
	95350

	BROWARD, PINELLAS, 

MONROE ARE NOT 

ELIGIBLE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Does the applicant have repayment ability?

The ratio limits are 29 front, 41 back.  Ratios may be exceeded with FICO score at 660 or higher, or with other very good compensating factors. The underwriter makes the recommendation to RD.
LTV, Maximum loan?

Loan cannot exceed the appraised value except in the case when an existing RD direct or guaranteed loan is refinanced.  No statutory loan limit. Loan is limited only by applicant’s repayment ability and appraisal but should be modest for the area.  Forgivable 2nd mortgage by government or non-profit for closing cost assistance is allowed and total debt may exceed 100% LTV.  1st mortgage cannot exceed 100% LTV.
Will the property meet RD requirements? 
New or proposed home construction simply meets the county and state code. May use conventional appraisal (new homes only). 
All existing homes, including well and septic, must meet FHA standard.  FHA appraisers complete the VC sheet.  All requirements of the FHA appraiser must be met.  Homes can be repaired with loan funds. Keep in mind this is a 30 year loan to applicants who have little or no reserve funds for maintenance.  Do not put them in an old high maintenance home.  The property must be located on an all weather county maintained road.

What about:

Existing manufactured home?  Cannot finance under this program.

OK, what about new manufactured homes?  A possibility.  Many RD restrictions.  Work through the details with RD before letting an applicant make the deal.  The home and the dealer must be pre-approved by RD.  The dealer must hold a residential contractor’s license.
Condo?  OK, if it meets the standards for Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, VA, or FHA.

Town home?  Same as condo.  Must have provisions for maintenance such as HOA.

Duplex?  Stand alone duplexes are not allowed.  The units must be part of multi-unit complex with a homeowners association.

Flood Zone:

No new construction in the 100-year base flood elevation (zone A).  However, recent development having the FEMA Letter of Map Revision showing the property is no longer considered Zone A is acceptable.  Existing properties may be financed in flood zones when FEMA insurance is available.  Check with the RD when is doubt.

ONE TIME GUARANTEE FEE OF 1.5% OF THE FINAL LOAN AMOUNT.  

This fee can be financed along with other closing costs.  However, the first mortgage guaranteed loan cannot exceed 100% of appraised value.
Term is 30 year fixed.

Prohibited
Co-signors not residing in the household; in-ground swimming pool; dome, A-frame, stilt homes; existing manufactured homes; flat roof dwelling.

REMINDER:  THIS IS A VERY BRIEF THUMBNAIL.  Go to our web site to find the FL/VI handbook (processing guide), national underwriting guides, and useful web links.  www.rurdev.usda.gov/fl/guarrhs.htm


March 25, 2004
